The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statement has been developed from and should be read in conjunction with the following
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes incorporated by reference herein: (i) the historical consolidated financial statements
of the Company and the accompanying notes in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021, (ii) the historical
consolidated financial statements of IHS Markit and the accompanying notes in IHS Markit’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
November 30, 2021, (iii) the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of the Company and IHS Markit as filed on March 4, 2022,
and (iv) the historical consolidated financial statements of S&P Global included in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022.

20

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

(in millions, except per share amounts)   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

S&P Global
   Historical

Conforming

   Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments   S&P Global   IHS Markit
Revenue   $ 8,244   768   (107) (b)   8,905
Expenses:

Cost of revenue   —   317   (317) (a)   —
Operating-related expenses   2,754   —   317   (58) (c)   3,013
Selling and general expenses   2,442   307   (480) (d)   2,269
Depreciation   93   40   (32) (e)   101
Amortization of intangibles   645   54   122  (f)   821

Total expenses   5,934   717   (448)   6,204
Gain on dispositions   (1,897)   —   1,897  (g)   —
Equity in income from unconsolidated

subsidiaries   (21)   (9)   —   (30)

Operating profit   4,228   59   (1,556)   2,731
Other income, net   (86)   3   (83)
Interest expense, net   218   35   (14) (h)   239
Loss on extinguishment of debt   15   —   15

Income before taxes on income   4,081   21   (1,542)   2,560
Provision for taxes on income   1,053   (18)   (548) (i)   487

Net income before net (income) loss
attributable to noncontrolling interests   3,028   39   (994)   2,073

Less: net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (213)   —   (213)

Net income   $ 2,815   39   (994)   1,860

Earnings per share attributable to common
shareholders:

Net income:
Basic   8.95   .10   5.91
Diluted   8.91   .10   5.89

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic   314.5   398.6   (398.6) (j)   314.5
Diluted   315.7   398.6   (398.6) (j)   315.7

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statement.

21

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation